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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

FAX  : 080- 23371027 / 23373287    
Tel    :  080-23371027 / 23375366 / 67  
Email ID:  ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in 

  

29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage,  
Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya, 

Yeshwantpur, 
Bangalore- 560 022. 

No: KNT/BLR/Fe-375/BNG               Dated:   27/02/2019 

   

Shri Shankarlingaiah 

Agent & General Manager (S & S) I/c 

M/s Karnataka State Minerals Corporation 

Limited  

(Formerly M/s Mysore Minerals Limited) 

T.T.M.C., “A” Block, 5
th
 Floor, 

B.M.T.C. Building 

K.H. Road 

Shanthinagar, Bengaluru -560 027 

 

Shri M.R.K. Bagawan, 
Mines Manager 
Subbarayanahalli Iron ore Mine of             
M/s Karnataka State Minerals Corporation 

Limited (Formerly M/s Mysore Minerals 

Limited) 

Vaishnavi Farm House, Doulathpur Road 

Iron ore Sector, Sandur-583 119 

 Karnataka 
 

 

 
Sub : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your   

Subbarayanahalli Iron ore Mine (ML.NO. 2629) in Bellary-Dist  of Karnataka State 

Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were 

found violated during inspection of your above mine on 21/02/2019 by the undersigned in 

presence of S/Shri Shankarlingaiah GM & Agent, M.R.K. Bagawan, Mines Manager, T. 

Ramakrishna, Geologist and other mine officials. 

 
Rule No. Nature of violation observed 

35 (2)  The copy of high resolution satellite image obtained from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-

IV sensor on the scale of cadastral map as on 31/3/2018 covering the mining lease 

and an area of two kms from lease boundary has not been submitted so far. 

46  Notice of appointment of Mining Engineer has not been submitted in form-H. 



45(7)  On examination of submitted Annual Return for year 2017-18, it is found to be in-

complete due to following deficiencies.  

 (i)Part-III :-Payment of Royalty, DMF & NEMT have not been properly mentioned / 

reflected under relevant items. 

(ii) Part-V(item No-3):-:- The reserves and resources figures were not matching with 

last approved modified Review and updation of Mining Plan  dated 8/06/2018.  

(iii)Part-VII:-- Items  viz. royalty, payment of DMF& NEMT, other expenditure/taxes 

paid if any etc have not been considered for calculation of cost of production.   
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02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence, 

punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.  

 

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the 

position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 (Prashant S. Hegde) 
Senior Mining Geologist 

Copy forwarded for kind information:-- 

 

1)The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560 001 

 

2) The COM(SZ), IBM, Bangalore. 

 

3) MMS Division, IBM, Nagpur (through e-mail) 

 
 

(Prashant S. Hegde) 
Senior Mining Geologist 

 


